## RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE ERECTION OF A BRIDGE KNOWN AS THE "LESSIE BRIDGE" ACROSS THE LITTLE ST. MARY'S RIVER IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

## RESOLUTION # 46

WHEREAS, Milton J. Wood Company, a Florida Corporation with its principal place of business at 2016 East Adams Street, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida, did enter into a contract with Nassau County under date of October 9, 1970, for the erection of a bridge known as the "Lessie Bridge" across the Little St. Mary's River in Nassau, Florida, for the total price of \$24,588.00.

WHEREAS, the members of this Board of County Commissioners have inspected said construction and the work performed and materials furnished under said contract and find that the contractor has fully performed its contract and is entitled to payment due thereunder.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, in regular meeting duly assembled that the contract entered into between Milton J. Wood Company and Nassau County under date of October 9, 1970, for the erection of a bridge known as the "Lessie Bridge" across the Little St. Mary's River in Nassau County, Florida, described in the preamble hereof, has been fully performed by the said Milton J. Wood Company as Contractor and the work performed thereunder is hereby approved and said work accepted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Nassau County, Florida, as Ex-Officio Clerk of this Board be, and he is hereby, authorized and directed to pay to Milton J. Wood Company the amount due under said contract in the aggregate sum of \$24,588.00. ADOPTED this 8th day of December, A. D. 1970.

By:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Cur

Dodley Ex-Officio Clerk

ATTEST:

Its Chairman